NOTICE OF HEARING
MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

Case 117-20
Certified Mail

November 4, 2020

Owner:; Sylvia A Burt
Errol J Kidd
900 N Betty Ln.
Clearwater, FL 33755-4307

Violation Address: 900 N Betty Ln.

10-29-15-18450-002-0170
Dear Sir/Madam:

You are hereby formally notified that on Wednesday, December 16, 2020, at 1:30 p.m. there will be a public
hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board in the Council Chambers, Clearwater Main Library at 100
North Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida, concemning violation of Section(s) 3-808.A.1, 3-808.A.4, 3-808.A.2, 3-
808.A.3, 3-808.A.5, 3-808.A.6, 3-1 407.A.2.c, 3-1407.A.3.c, 3-1502.B, 3-1502.G.1, & 3-1502.G.2 of the Clearwater
City Code. (See attached Affidavit(s) of Violation).

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board on the hearing date to answer
these charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to appear may result in the Board proceeding in your
absence. You have the right to obtain an attorney, at your own expense, to represent you before the Board. If you
are absent but represented at the hearing, your representative must present to the Board your letter authorizing your
representative to speak on your behalf. You will have the opportunity to present witnesses as well as question
witnesses against you prior to the Board making a determination. Please be prepared to present evidence at the
hearing concerning the amount of time necessary to correct the alleged violations should you be found to be in
violation of the City Code.

The case shall be presented to the Board even if the violations described in the attached Affidavit(s) of Violation are
corrected prior to the Board hearing.

Should you be found in violation of the City Code, the Municipal Code Enforcement Board has the power by law to
levy fines of up to $250 a day per violation against you and your property for every day each violation continues
beyond the date set for compliance in an Order of the Board.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed, please contact the Secretary of the Municipal Code Enforcement
Board within five (5) days at 727-562-4097. If you have any questions regarding the cited violations or if the
violations are corrected prior to the hearing, please contact the Inspector whose name appears on the Affidavit(s) of
Violation.

Sincerely,

SECRETARY TO THE%UNI&I?AL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

The Municipal Code Enforcement Board was created pursuant to General Act 80-300, General Laws of Florida,
1979, and Ordinance 2169-80 of the City of Clearwater.

The City of Clearwater strongly supports and fully complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
advise us at least 48 hours prior to the hearing if you require special accommodations at 727-562-4090. Assisted
Listening Devices are available. Kindly refrain from private conversations, cellular phone use, etc. that
distract meeting participants.

Any party may appeal a final order of this Board by filing an appeal with the Circuit Court within 30 days of
entry of the order. Appellants need a record of roceedings; a verbatim record of testimony and evidence
that is the basis for the appeal may be required. F.S. § 286.0105, CDC Sec 7-104




MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

NAME OF VIOLATOR:

MAILING ADDRESS:

City Case Number: CDC2020-01607

SYLVIA A BURT
ERROL J KIDD
900 N BETTY LN

CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 900 N BETTY LN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: See "Exhibit "A", Pinellas County Property Records Printout,

attached, for legat description

PARCEL #: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170
DATE OF INSPECTION: 10/20/2020 11:54:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-808.A.1. - *FENCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN VERTICAL POSITION** A fence or wall shall

be maintained in a vertical position and shall not be allowed to sag or lean at more than 10
degrees from vertical. ‘

3-808.A.4. - "FENCE STRINGERS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence stringer

shall be securely fastened to the support posts and face of the fence.

3-808.A.2 - "*ROTTEN BOARDS** Rotten boards in a fence shall be replaced.

3-808.A.3 - *SUPPORT POST OR FOOTER SOLIDLY ATTACHED TO GRQUND** Each
support post or footer shall be selidly attached to the ground.

3-808.A.5. - FENCE FACE SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence face shall be
securely fastened to the support post and fence stringers.

3-808.A.6. - FENCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR UNIFORM APPEARANCE** All fence or

wall surfaces shall be painted, stained, treated or otherwise maintained so as to present a
uniform appearance. /

Eric Jewett
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS -
/

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of physical presence or online
notarization on this 29th day of October, 2020, by Eric Jewett.

[ﬂ”ﬁ/ERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

PRODUCED AS.IDENTIFICATION

P Of-  Type of Identification
Lo { g

(Notary Signature)
;}Q'\ \€ &R’M,U\L

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

~
ACC o S
| /’/ "‘ [ (/\ - it B2 thil
L//\‘/'\' o, . " P
""" ALLIE STEWART ?
Notary Public - State of Florida ¥
‘ ¢ Commission # GG 279146
SRS my Comm. Expires Nov 26, 2022 §

Affidavit_Reg4Hearing
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urticipal Cod Enfo(:dement Board

Secretary,

Affidavit_Reg4Hearing



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
City Case Number: CDC2020-01608

NAME OF VIOLATOR: SYLVIA A BURT
ERROL J KIDD
MAILING ADDRESS: 800 N BETTY LN
CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 900 N BETTY LN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: See "Exhibit "A" Pinellas County Property Records Printout,
attached, for legal description

PARCEL #: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170
DATE OF INSPECTION: 10/27/2020 11:55:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1407.A.2.c. "*"HAULING TRAILER IN AREA BETWEEN THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE AND
THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY** A hauling trailer shall not be parked or stored, in whole or in
part, in a front setback and/or forward of the building line of the principal structure and any right-
of-way line in a residential zoning district.

3-1407.A.3.c. *"HAULING TRAILER IN SIDE OR REAR SETBACK NOT SCREENED BY
FENCE, WALL OR HEDGE** A hauling trailer may be parked or stored, in whole or in part, in a
side or rear setback behind the front building line of the principal structure in a residential zoning
district provided such vehicles are screened with a six-foot high solid fence, wall or hedge.
Installation of a fence, wall, and appropriate parking surface must be approved and permitted.
The parking surface must be permitted in all instances.

Eric J tt
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

-

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of )/physicl prege;
netarization on this 29th day of October, 2020, by Eric Jewett. -

ALLIE STEWART ;
Notary Public - State of Florida §
& Commission # GG 279146
~" My Comm. Expires Nov 26, 2022 §

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D’PRODUCED ASADENTIFICATION

i
A / s T ificati
ANy s 7 p \ ~—s . Type of Identification
. /C : /-Q*w‘i., A A
(Notary, Signature)

e Seceoot

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stampedf

FILED THIS &L DAY OF (OO AD }06/(, 2020

MCEB CASE NO. “q.go

| [yade

Affidavit_Reqg4Hearing



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

City Case Number: CDC2020-01605

NAME OF VIOLATOR: SYLVIA A BURT
ERROL J KIDD
MAILING ADDRESS: 900 N BETTY LN

CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 900 N BETTY LN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: See "Exhibit "A", Pinellas County Property Records Printout,
attached, for legal description

PARCEL # 10-29-15-18450-002-0170
DATE OF INSPECTION: 10/20/2020 11:45:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.8B. - ""EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original
materials and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose
material including peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to
match the existing or adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior
surfaces other than decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected

rom the elements by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with
manufacturer's specifications and otherwise treated in a consi

Eric Jewett
STATE OF FLORIDA ‘
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me bv means of Z/p’ﬁysical presence or

online
notarization on this 29th day of October, 2020, by Eric Jewett.

@@E’FESONALLY KNOWN TO ME
ALLIE STEWART

_j PRODUCLD ENTIFICATION
Type of Identificai
dﬁ ,c\_/@/dl P ' ,,
Notary Public - State of Florida

(Notary Signature) 4 "-,_.;;\'ﬁg,g Commission # GG 279146
fi—— S ROFRST My Comm, Expires Nov 26, 2022 §
lie Hera s e

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THISXS) DAY OF (\/’JZD/Q{)/L 20D

v
Affidavit_Req4Hearing



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

City Case Number: CDC2020-01609

NAME OF VIOLATOR: SYLVIA A BURT
ERROL J KIDD
MAILING ADDRESS: 90C N BETTY LN

CLEARWATER, FtL 33755-4307

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 900 N BETTY LN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: See "Exhibit "A", Pinellas County Property Records Printout,
attached, for legal description

PARCEL #: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170
DATE OF INSPECTION: 10/20/2020 11:56:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.G.1. - *EXTERIOR STORAGE™** As provided in Section 3-913 of this Development

Code, outdoor storage is prohibited. For the purposes of this section, carports are subject to the
cutdoor storage provisions.

3-1502.G.2. - **Exterior Storage/Not For Use Qutdoors** Equipment, materials or furnishings not
designed for use outdoors, such as automobile parts and tires, building materials and interior
furniture, may not be stored outdoors.

STATE OF FLORIDA /
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means cf L/physical presence or online
notarization on this 29th day of October, 2020, by Eric Jewett.

ERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

S

' PRODUCED ASIRENTIFICATION
i \t—’ Type of Identificati
) y g ype of Identification o
_ p(hv() 8 Wolool

ALLIE STEWART
% Notary Public - State of Florida ¥
Commission # GG 275146
My Comm. Expires Nov 26, 2022 §

~ (Notary Signature)

oy o L ;
e \X@waf{“
Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)
’ Ot bed Z0
FLED THISEA  pavor 0 e L 20 ()

MCFS'B CASE NO.' \\450

Affidavit_Reg4Hearing



CiTY OF CLEARWATER

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMINT
Post Ofrice Box 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 337584748
Municrpar Services BuiLbing, 100 Sourttt Myrrie AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756
TeLEPHONE (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

SYLVIA A BURT
ERROL J KIiDD CDC2020-01607

900 N BETTY LN
CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 900 N BETTY LN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES BLK B, LOTS 17 & 18
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/20/2020 PARCEL: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170

Section of City Code Violated:

3-808.A.1. - *FENCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN VERTICAL POSITION** A fence or wall shall be

maintained in a vertical position and shall not be allowed to sag or lean at more than 10 degrees from
vertical.

3-808.A.4. - “FENCE STRINGERS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence stringer shall
be securely fastened to the support posts and face of the fence.

3-808.A.2 - **ROTTEN BOARDS** Rotten boards in a fence shall be replaced.

3-808.A.3. - **SUPPORT POST OR FOOTER SOLIDLY ATTACHED TO GROUND** Each support
post or footer shall be solidly attached to the ground.

3-808.A.5. - *FENCE FACE SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence face shall be securely
fastened to the support post and fence stringers.

3-808.A.6. - **FENCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR UNIFORM APPEARANCE** All fence or wall
surfaces shall be painted, stained, treated or otherwise maintained so as to present a uniform
appearance.

Specifically: During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must
be addressed in accordance with property maintenance ordinances. Fencing around home is in serious
disrepair and needs to be repaired or repalced. Fencing needs to be repaired to code, and maintained
on a regular basis thereafter. NOTE: Fencing can also be removed to achieve compliance. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 8/21/2020. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Inspector: Eric Jewett
Inspector Phone: 727-562-4726

Date Printed: 7/21/2020

NOV_PropOwn
"EQuaL EMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER"
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CiTYy OF CLEARWATER
Pranning & DeEvELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Post Qrace Box 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 337358-4748
Muntcipan SErvICES Buimne, 100 Soutn MyRrLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 337506
TreerHONE (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

SYLVIA A BURT

ERROL J KIDD

900 N BETTY LN
CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

CDC2020-01608

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 900 N BETTY LN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES BLK B, LOTS 17 & 18
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/21/2020 PARCEL: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1407.A.2.c. **HAULING TRAILER IN AREA BETWEEN THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE AND THE
STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY** A hauling trailer shall not be parked or stored, in whole or in part, ina
front setback and/or forward of the building line of the principal structure and any right-of-way line in a
residential zoning district.

3-1407.A 3.c. ""HAULING TRAILER IN SIDE OR REAR SETBACK NOT SCREENED BY FENCE,
WALL OR HEDGE** A hauling trailer may be parked or stored, in whole or in part, in a side or rear
setback behind the front building line of the principal structure in a residential zoning district provided
such vehicles are screened with a six-foot high solid fence, wall or hedge. Installation of a fence, wall,
and appropriate parking surface must be approved and permitted. The parking surface must be
permitted in all instances.

Specifically: During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must
be addressed in accordance with residential parking ordinances. Specifically, the hauling trailer that is
parked in the driveway. Hauling trailers cannot be stored in the front property setbacks OR Right of Way,
and must be removed and/or relocated. *NOTE* If relocated to the side or rear yard, it must be screened
by a & foot solid fence, wall or hedge and on an approved surface. Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 8/11/2020. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WiLL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Inspector: Eric Jewett
Inspector Phone: 727-562-4726

Date Printed: 7/21/2020

NOV_PropOwn

"EOUAL EMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER"
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MueNtarpan SERVICES Buaining, 100 Sourd MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756

TerepnoNs: (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-1735

Notice of Violation

SYLVIA A BURT

ERROL J KIDD CDC2020-01605
900 NBETTY LN

CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 900 N BETTY LN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES BLK B, LOTS 17 & 18

DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/21/2020 PARCEL: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1602.B. - EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials
and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose material including
peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or
adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior surfaces other than decay-
resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or

other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with manufacturer's specifications and
otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

Specifically: During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must
be addressed in accordance with property maintenance ordinances. Multiple areas around the home with
faded, mismatched, and missing paint. Fascia show signs of rot and missing paint. Photos taken. To
avoid further action and/or fines, please address any visible mildew and/or dirt, peeling or failing paint
and/or damaged exterior surfaces by the compliance date, and maintain the property on a regular basis.
Thank you.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 8/21/2020. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE

REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

-

Inspector: Eric Jewett
Inspector Phone: 727-562-4726
Date Printed: 7/21/2020

NOV_PropOwn
"LotAn EMPLOVAMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMpLOvER"
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Notice of Violation

SYLVIA A BURT

ERROL JKIDD

900 NBETTY LN
CLEARWATER, FL 33755-4307

CDC2020-01609

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 900 N BETTY LN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES BLK B, LOTS 17 & 18
DATE OF INSPECTION: 7/21/2020 PARCEL: 10-29-15-18450-002-0170

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.G.1. - “"EXTERIOR STORAGE** As provided in Section 3-913 of this Development Code,
outdoor storage is prohibited. For the purposes of this section, carports are subject to the outdoor
storage provisions.

3-1502.G 2. - **Exterior Storage/Not For Use Outdoors** Equipment, materials or furnishings not

designed for use outdoors, such as automobile parts and tires, building materials and interior furniture,

may not be stored outdoors.

Specifically: During a recent inspection, the above listed condition(s) existed at this property, and must

be addressed in accordance with property maintenance ordinances. Specifically, the items stored on the

porch under tarps need to be removed there is also a large Coke machine in the rear of the home and
furniture items by the garage door that need to be removed. Please clear any discarded or unused
materials, interior furnishings, appliances, automobile supplies, equipment, construction materials,
storage racks, /containers, etc., from the exterior of the property, and maintain on a regular basis.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 8/21/2020. FAILURE TO

CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE

VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE

ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.

SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Inspector: Eric Jewett
Inspector Phone: 727-562-4726

Date Printed: 7/21/2020

NOV_PropOwn

"Loual EMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER"



Clearwater, FL Community Development Code Page | of 11

section 3-1502. - Property maintenance requirements,

A. Minimum building and fire code requirements. All buildings shall be maintained in
accordance with the Florida Building Code, the Florida Fire Prevention Code, and the

International Property Maintenance Code.

B. Exterior surfaces. All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and attractive
manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the
original materials and construction of the building. All exterior surfaces shall be free of:

1. Mildew;
2. Rust;
3. Loose material, including peeling paint; and

4. Patching, painting or resuffacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or

adjacent surfaces as to materials, color, bond and joining.

All cornices, trim and window frames that are damaged, sagging or otherwise deteriorated
shall be repaired or replaced to be made structurally sound. All exterior surfaces other than
decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements
by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained according to manufacturer's

specifications and otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

C. Door and window openings.

1. Allwindows and doors shall be secured in a tight fitting and weatherproof manner

and have sashes of proper size and design.

2. Sashes with rotten wood, broken joints or deteriorated mullions or muntins must

be repaired or replaced.

3. Windows shall be maintained in an unbroken, and clean state. No windows shall be
permanently removed and enclosed, covered or boarded up unless treated as an
integral part of the building fagcade using wall materials and window detailing
comparable with any upper floors and the building facade in general. All damaged
or broken windows shall be promptly restored, repaired or replaced. All awnings,
screens or canopies facing or visible from the public right-of-way or any other
parcel shall be maintained in a good and attractive condition and torn, loose and/or
bleached awnings, screens or canopies shall be promptly replaced, repaired or

removed.

about:blank : 10/29/2020



Clearwater, FL Community Development Code Page | of 1

Section 3-808. - Maintenance of fences and walls.

A. All fences and walls constructed pursuant to this division shall be maintained in a

structurally sound and aesthetically attractive manner. Specifically:

1. Afence or wall shall be maintained in a vertical position, and shall not be allowed to
sag or lean at more than ten degrees from vertical, unless the fence or wall is

specifically designed and permitted to be maintained at such an angle.
2. Rotten boards in a fence shall be replaced.
3. Each support post or footer shall be solidly attached to the ground.

4. Each fence stringer shall be securely fastened to the support posts and face of the

fence.
5. Each fence shall be securely fastened to the support post and fence stringers.

6. All fence or wall surfaces shall be painted, stained, treated or otherwise maintained
so as to present a uniform appearance; however, this section is not intended to
prohibit the maintenance of fences in which a deteriorated section of the fence is
replace with new material which will take some time to "age" or "weather" to

replicate the appearance of the original fence.

B. Fence boards may be replaced on any nonconforming fence provided the posts are not

replaced.

(Ord. No. 6526-00, § 1, 6-15-00)

about:blank 10/29/2020



Clearwater, FL Community Development Code Pa
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Section 3-1407. - Parking restrictions in residential areas.

A.

about:blank

Restrictions. For the dual purpose of preserving attractive residential areas within the
city and promoting safe unimpeded traffic circulation throughout such neighborhoods,

the following parking restrictions shall apply except as provided in paragraph B of this

section:

1. Within street right-of-way. The following vehicles shall not be parked or stored on
any public right-of-way in a residential zoning district or on any right-of-way
contiguous to a residentially zoned property:

a. Any boat or boat trailer;

b. Any hauling trailer;

¢. Any of the following recreational vehicles: travel trailers, motor homes and
camping trailers;

d. Any commercial vehicle.

e. Anyrace car, dune buggy, farm equipment, go kart, ATV, or other similar vehicle

not designated for street operation.

2. Between principal structure and right-of-way. The following vehicles shall not be
parked or stored, in whole or in part, in a front setback and/or forward of the
building line of the principal structure and any right-of-way line in a residential

zoning district up to a maximum of two frontages:
a. Boatin excess of 20 feet;

b. Any boat trailer in excess of 25 feet total length or in excess of five feet fonger

than any boat occupying the trailer;
¢. Hauling trailer;
d. Recreational vehicles, travel trailers, motor homes and camping trailers.

e. Any commercial vehicle which measures in excess of 20 feet in total chassis and
body length, seven feet in total width or seven feet in total height, including

appurtenances, equipment and cargo.

f. Any race car, dune buggy, farm equipment, go kart, ATV, or other similar vehicle

not designated for street operation,

10/29/2020



Clearwater. FL. Community Development Code Page 2 of 3

Parking in the side or rear setback. The following vehicles may be parked or stored,
in whole orin part, in a side or rear setback behind the front building line of the
principal structure in a residential zoning district provided such vehicles are

screened with a six-foot high solid fence, wall or hedge:
a. Boatin excess of 20 feet;
b. Boat trailer in excess of 25 feet;
c. Hauling trailer;
d. Recreation vehicles, trailers, motor homes and camping trailers; and

e. Anyrace car, dune buggy, farm equipment, go kart, ATV, or other similar vehicle

not designated for street operation.
4. Large vehicles. The following vehicles shall be not be parked or stored in any
residential zoning districts:
a. Commercial vehicles measuring in excess of 20 feet in total chassis and body
length, seven feet in total width or seven feet in total height, including

appurtenances, equipment and cargo are prohibited; and

b. Semi-tractor trailer, semi-tractor cab or any garbage truck, pump-out truck,
chemical truck, gasoline truck, fuel oil truck or similar vehicle designed to

transport wastes or hazardous or noxious materials.

5. Exception to prohibition of parking on unpaved areas on single-family and duplex
residential property. One designated parking space may be located on the grass in
a required front setback adjacent to and parallel to the driveway located on the
property. Access to such designated parking space shall be by way of the property's
driveway. If the designated parking space can not be maintained as a grass area
and is either reported by neighboring residents as a detrimental property or is
identified by any code inspector as in violation of this provision, such designated
parking area shall be filled in, by the property owner, with pavers, concrete, turf
block or asphalt. Materials not permitted include crushed shell, mulch, millings or
similar material.

7. Parking on unpaved area prohibited. No parking, displaying, or storing of vehicles,
trailers and/or boats shall be permitted on any grass surface or other unpaved area

zoned for any use unless specifically authorized in this section.
B. Exception.

1. Commercial vehicles during the actual performance of a service at the premises
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All equipment, materials and merchandise shall be stored and located at all times
within an enclosed structure and no exterior storage of merchandise for sale shall
be permitted unless expressly authorized pursuant to the provisions of this

Development Code.

2. Garbage and trash shall be deposited only in dumpsters or cans or other
receptacles specifically manufactured and intended for such purpose, and secured

at all times with a tight fitting cover or lid.
G. Exterior storage and display for residential properties.

. As provided in_Section 3-913 of this Development Code, outdoor storage is
prohibited. For the purpeses of this section, carports are subject to the outdoor

storage provisions.

2. Equipment, materials or furnishings not designed for use outdoors, such as
automobile parts and tires, building materials, and interior furniture, may not be

stored outdoors.

3. Construction materials, unless such materials are related to an active building
permit related to the property on which the materials are located, shall not be

stored outdoors on a residentially zoned property.

4. Bulkitems intended for pick up by the city may not be placed at the curb more than

24 hours prior to the scheduled pick up.

5. Any motor vehicle that is lawfully parked and is covered in a manner to protect the
motor vehicle shall allow at least the bottom six inches of each tire to be visible.
The required license plate shall be clearly visible from the right-of-way or the
license plate number shall be printed legibly on the cover with characters not less
than two inches in height so that it is clearly visible from the right-of-way. Covers

shall not be faded and shall be in good condition, without tears, rips or holes.
H. Yards and landscape areas.

1. All required landscaping materials shall be maintained in accordance with the
provisions of Article 3, Division 12.

2. Any portion of a lot not covered by a building or structure or otherwise devoted to
parking, a service drive or a walkway shall be landscaped with grass or other

appropriate ground cover and shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner.

W)
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Exnod A

feninee Mup ob this sarced Sales Query Bk 1o Query Results New search Tax Collector Home Pase Contact Us

10-29-15-18450-002-0170

Compact Property Record Card

o Updated October 29 adius
Lax bstimator ~pealed > Pail Print %‘fﬁf FEMA/WLM

2020

“Ownership/Mailing Address Chiange
Mailing Address
BURT, SYLVIA A

KIDD, ERROLJ —_—
BURT. JERAINE C P00 N BETTY LN

| 500 N BETTY LN CLEARWATER

CLEARWATER FL 33755-4307

Site Address

i

!

: Property Use: 0110 (Single  Current Tax District: Total Living: Total Gross  Total Living
1 Family Home) CLEARWATER (CW) SF: 3,144 SE: 3,611 Units: 1

|

g [click here to hide] Legal Description

| COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES BLK B, LOTS 17 & 18

|  Tay Estimator @ File for Homestead 2021 Parcel Use

g‘ Exemption

W Exemption || 2020 || 2021 | | l
A Homestead: || No I No |

T r [Homeslead Use Percentage: 0.00% 1
T Government: | No I No | Non Tl TO Porcoins 100000, |
[ | Institutional: || No | No | [Cloaznsifzgcfit?icultis"il‘L;Zn == e }
il Historic: || No I No | 5 —

Parcel Information Latest Notice of Proposed Property Taxes {TRIM Notice)

|
i Evacuatio
il v lZf(l)’nlc n Flood Zone
i 1 Most Recent Sales . e . (NOT the same as Plat
i . . g Census Tract]|(NOT the saue as X N
I Recording Comparison . N your evacuation || Book/Page
i a FEMA Flood ]
i T zone)
i Zone) o
i Compare
il oy | S485,900 Sales ; Preliminary (o o in
1 08939/1571 ¥4 I 2191030263005 D e 25/43
Hl Query Current FLEIMA
H | Maps
2020 Interim Value Information
Year Just/Markel  Assessed Value ! County School Municipal
cdl Value Non-HX Cap  Taxable Value Taxable Value Taxuble Value
2020 $397,273 $397,273 $397,273 $397,273 $397,273

hitps://www.pepao.org/general.php?strap=152910184500020170 10/29/2020
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